

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET No. 21-1023

RONNA M. LAWLER,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

vs.

NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, et al.,

Defendants Below, Respondents.

FILE COPY

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Anthony J. Majestro (WVSB 5165)
Counsel of Record
Powell & Majestro, PLLC
405 Capitol Street, Suite P-1200
Charleston, WV 25301
Tel: (304) 444-6082 / Fax: (304)346-2895
amajestro@powellmajestro.com

Aaron C. Amore (WVSB 6455)
Amore Law PLLC
206 West Liberty Street
PO Box 386
Charles Town, WV 25414
Tel: (304) 885-4111 / Fax: (866) 417-8796
aaron@amorelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT
AND DECISION 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 II. THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM DOES NOT
 SHIELD NAVY FEDERAL FROM LIABILITY UNDER STATE LAW 7

 1. The National Flood Insurance Act does not preempt Plaintiff’s state
 common law and statutory claims..... 7

 2. Preemption of Plaintiff’s Claims Is Inconsistent With The Statutory
 Language of 42 U.S.C. §4104b(e)14

 3. The Cases Relied On By The Circuit Court Are Not Persuasive17

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boone v. Activate Healthcare, LLC</i> , 245 W.Va. 476, 859 S.E.2d 419 (2021).....	6
<i>Campo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 751, 757 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. The Aetna Cas. And Sur. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Clark v AmSouth Mortg Co Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 1249 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	17
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 100 S.Ct. 2051, 64 L.Ed.2d 766 (1980).....	14
<i>Cruey v. First Am. Flood Data Servs., Inc.</i> , 174 F.Supp.2d 525 (E.D. Ky. 2001)	17-18
<i>Duhon v. Trustmark Bank</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18078 (S.D. Miss. Feb 25, 2007).....	18
<i>Ford v. First Am. Flood Data Servs.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74350 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 11, 2006).....	17
<i>Gallup v. Omaha Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214, 222 (3d Cir. 1001).....	11
<i>Guyton v. FM Lending Services, Inc.</i> , 199 N.C. App. 30, 681 S.E.2d 465 (2009).....	12-13
<i>Harris v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10-12,17
<i>Hofbauer v. Nw. Nat’l Bank</i> , 700 F.2d 1197, 1201 (8th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Hofstetter v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3259773 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	12

Lukosus v. First Tenn. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11941, at **2-6 (W.D. Va. July 9, 2003).....17

M & K Restaurant LLC v. Farmers Ins. Co. Inc.,
29 F.Supp.3d 1204 (E.D. Ark. 2014).....12

Maitland v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.,
914 F.Supp.2d 794 (E.D. La. 2012).....12

Maloney v. Indymac Morg. Services,
2014 WL 6453777 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....12

Municipal Ass'n of South Carolina v. Omaha Property and Cas. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 7945179 (D.S.C. 2007).....12

Phillips v. Larry's Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc.,
220 W.Va. 484, 647 S.E.2d 920 (2007).....14

Reeder v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
419 F.Supp.2d 750 (D. Md. 2006).....12

Spong v. Fid. Nat'l Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.,
787 F.3d 296, 306 (5th Cir. 2015)10,18

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fonder,
868 N.W.2d 409, 414 (S.D. 2015).....17

Williams v. Standard Fire Ins. Co. et al.,
892 F.Supp. 2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....12-13

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S., 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009)..... 7

Federal Statute

41 U.S.C. § 4017(d)(1)11

42 U.S.C. § 4001, et seq.passim

42 U.S.C. § 4101(f).....15

42 U.S.C. § 4104a.....8,13

42 U.S.C. § 4104b.....12,15,18

42 U.S.C. § 4104b(a)15

42 U.S.C. § 4104b(d).....passim

42 U.S.C. § 4104b(e)passim

44 C.F.R. § 61 9

44 C.F.R. § 62 App. A, Art. I11

Other Publications

36 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 6 9
